

DEPARTMENT OF FORESTRY AND FIRE PROTECTION OFFICE OF THE STATE FIRE MARSHAL

715 'P' Street, Suite 900 PO Box 944246 SACRAMENTO, CA 94244-2460 Website: www.fire.ca.gov



NOTICE OF PUBLIC HEARING

[January 4th, 2023]

California Code of Regulations
TITLE 19. Public Safety
DIVISION 1. State Fire Marshal
CHAPTER 6. Fireworks
ARTICLE 3. Licenses
Section 981.3 License
Fees and
CHAPTER 6.5. Flamethrowing Devices
ARTICLE 8. Fees
Section 1066 General.

NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN The State Fire Marshal (SFM) is providing notice of scheduled hearing to consider the adoption of proposed regulations related to adoption of a new fee structure related to certification and training standards for California fire service personnel. Pursuant to Government Code Section 11346.8, the State Fire Marshal will hold a public hearing on the proposed action as follows:

Wednesday January 4th, 2023 9am – 12pm

CAL FIRE Office of the State Fire Marshal – The Natural Resources Building
715 P Street
Sacramento, CA 95814
2nd Floor Room 2-302

The public hearing facilities are accessible to persons with disabilities via building security and the elevator. At the hearing, any person may present oral or written statements or arguments relevant to the proposed action. It is requested, but not required, that persons making oral comments also submit a written copy of their testimony at the hearing.

Copies of the Notice of Proposed Action, Text of Proposed Regulations, Initial Statement of Reasons (ISOR), documents Incorporated by Reference in the text of proposed regulations, documents relied upon, and any other materials concerning this rulemaking can be accessed on the Office of the State Fire Marshal website at:

https://osfm.fire.ca.gov/divisions/codedevelopment-and-analysis/title-19-development/